City Offices, Colebrook Street, Winchester, Hampshire SO23 9LJ

b|IC Document Pack
Wmch
W W City CounC|I

Meeting Cabinet (Housing) Committee

Date and Time Wednesday, 20th March, 2019 at 4.00 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester
AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Apologies
To record the names of apologies given.

2. Disclosure of Interests
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to
be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 January 2019 (Pages 5 - 10)

4. To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35.
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately prior
to the appropriate item.

5. Public Participation
— to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see
note overleaf).

BUSINESS ITEMS

6. Final Business Approval — The Valley, New Homes Development (less
exempt appendices) (Pages 11 - 16)
Key Decision (CAB3112(HSG))

www.winchester.gov.uk



10.

11.

12.

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the
agenda pack.

Winchester City Council Self Build and Custom Build Register (Pages 17 -
22)

(CAB3141(HSG))

Establishing the Winchester Housing Company (less exempt appendices)
(Pages 23 - 66)

Key Decision (CAB3139(HSG))

EXEMPT BUSINESS:

To consider whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information.

(i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting
during the consideration of the following items of business because it is
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 (1)
and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Hookpit Farm, Kings Worthy — New Homes Scheme (Pages 67 - 80)
Key Decision (CAB3147(HSG))

Final Business Approval — The Valley, New Homes Development
(exempt appendices) (Pages 81 - 96)

Key Decision (CAB3112(HSG))

Establishing the Winchester Housing Company (exempt appendices)
(Pages 97 - 126)

Key Decision (CAB3139(HSG))

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

12 March 2019
Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848235 Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk



Membership 2018/19

Chairman: Horrill (The Leader with Portfiolo for Housing)
Brook

Miller

Deputy: Ashton

Non-Voting Invited representatives

Councillors Berry, Izard, Power and Scott, McLean (Non-voting Deputy)

TACT representatives

Mr M Fawcitt and Mrs M Gill, Mrs S Down (Non-elected, Non- voting Deputy)

In the event of any of the standing or deputy or deputy member not being available
for a particular meeting, another member of Cabinet will be selected in alphabetical
rotation by the Legal Services Manager to substitute for the standing member.

Quorum = 3 members

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Public Participation is at the Chairman’s discretion. If your question relates to an
item on the agenda, you will normally be asked to speak at the time of the relevant
item. Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a
maximum 15 minutes set aside for all questions and answers. If several people wish
to speak on the same subject, the Chairman may ask for one person to speak on
everyone's behalf. As time is limited, a "first come first served" basis will be
operated.

To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to arrive no later than 10 minutes
before the start of the meeting to register your intention to speak. Please contact the
Democratic Services Officer in advance for further details.

The names of members of the public etc who have registered to address committee
meetings will appear in the minutes as part of the public record, which will include on
the Council’s website. Those wishing to address a committee meeting who object to
their names being made available in this way must notify the Democratic Services
Officer either when registering to speak, or within 10 days of this meeting.

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary
arrangements are in place.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here



http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

1

CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 30 January 2019

Attendance:
Councillors:
Ashton (Chairman for the meeting)
Brook Godfrey

Other Invited Councillors:

Berry Scott
Power

TACT:

Mr M Fawcitt
Mrs M Gill

Deputies in attendance:

Councillors Ashton (deputy for Councillor Horrill) and Godfrey (deputy for
Councillor Miller)

Apologies:

Councillors Horrill and Miller
Councillor Izard

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

RESOLVED:

That, in the absence of Councillor Horrill, Councillor Ashton be
elected Chairman for the meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2018

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet (Housing) Committee held 21
November 2018 be approved and adopted.

Page 5



PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

lan Tait spoke regarding Report CAB3111(HSG) as summarised under the
relevant minute below.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2019/20 & BUSINESS PLAN
(CAB3111(HSG))

lan Tait addressed the Committee during public participation. In summary, he
requested clarification of the strategic land purchases referred to in the report as
he believed that the Council should be seeking to purchase land for the purpose
of building more affordable housing. In addition, he requested further details
about the reference to care provision in relation to Barton Farm in the Business
Plan.

The Strategic Director - Services (Interim) and Head of Housing Finance
introduced the report and responded to Members’ questions as summarised
below.

In response to comments made by Mr Tait, the Strategic Director explained that
the Government’s removal of the debt cap removed the requirement for the bid
for additional headline borrowing referred to in the report. At the current time,
the Council did not have any specific proposals to purchase land but this was the
intention in the future, subject to being able to demonstrate affordability and
prudential borrowing.

The Strategic Director advised that the report had been considered by The
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 28 January 2019 where
Members had generally supported its contents, but had raised a number of
matters they believed required further attention:

e Increase in cost of voids;

e Future use of garages and implications on availability of storage;

e Requirement for rural housing.

In response to a query raised by Members of The Overview and Scrutiny
Committee, the Strategic Director confirmed that the Council had built more new
homes than had been sold under “right to buy” since 2012 and full details could
be made available to Members.

The Head of Housing Finance highlighted that the report demonstrated that the
Council could deliver 1000 new housing units over the next 10 years. It also set
aside additional funding for fire safety and to mitigate the impact o
[...]


1. That the 2019/20 Housing Revenue Account budget and
final forecast for 2018/19 as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 to the
report be approved.

2. That the HRA Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2028/29,
as set out in Appendix 3 & 4 to the report, be approved.

3. That the proposed fire safety provision of £1m in
2019/20 identified in 11.5 be approved.

4. That in 2019/20, the HRA continues to include a
provision of £100k to mitigate against the impact of the universal
credit rollout throughout the district.

5. That authority be given to incur capital expenditure in
2019/20 of £9.046m for the Maintenance, Improvement and Renewal
programme as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report, in accordance
with Financial Procedure Rule 6.4 (noting that within this, for any

Page 7



4

schemes in excess of £100,000, a financial appraisal will be
approved in accordance with the scheme of delegations), be
approved.

6. That authority be given to incur capital expenditure in
2019/20 of £22.407m for the New Build programme as detailed in
Appendix 4 of the report, in accordance with Financial Procedure
Rule 6.4 (noting that within this, for any schemes in excess of
£100,000, a financial appraisal will be approved in accordance with
the scheme of delegations), be approved.

7. That the proposed funding for the HRA Capital
Programme as detailed in Appendix 5, including the additional
borrowing requirement, be approved.

8. That the HRA Business Plan operating account extract,
including annual working balances as detailed in Appendix 6, be
approved.

RESOLVED:

9. That delegated authority be given to the Corporate Head of
Housing, in consultation with the Strategic Director (Resources), Leader
and Portfolio Holder for Housing Services, to make adjustments to the
overall Maintenance, Improvement and Renewal programme as set out in
Appendix 3 to the report, including the flexibility to substitute projects and
re-balance expenditure within and between the different
elements/schemes in ord
[...]
 to other methods of consultation. Similarly, the Digital
Readers’ Panel would operate alongside the existing Readers’ Panel.

On behalf of TACT, Michael Fawcitt supported the report and thanked the Head
of Housing Policy and Projects for attending a recent meeting of TACT to
present its contents.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set
out in the report.

RESOLVED:
That the incentive scheme be approved as set out in the report.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 5.50 pm

Chairman

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 6

CAB3112(HSG)
CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: FINAL BUSINESS APPROVAL — THE VALLEY, NEW HOMES
DEVELOPMENT

20 MARCH 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: LEADER WITH PORTFOLIO FOR HOUSING

Contact Officer: Andrew Palmer Tel No: 01962 848293 Email
apalmer@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S): ST LUKES

PURPOSE

In October 2017, the Council approved the business case for the development of a
77 home scheme at the Valley in Stanmore.

This report sets out progress and the outcome of the recent procurement process. It
seeks authorisation to proceed with The Valley new homes scheme and enter into a
building contract with Galliford Try Building Ltd to construct the 77 properties.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Corporate Head of Housing be authorised to enter into a design and
build contract to construct 77 properties at The Valley, Winchester with
Galliford Try Building Ltd for the sum as detailed in exempt appendix 1.

2. That in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 6.4, capital expenditure of
up to £18,931,151, including contingency funding and estimated fees as set
out in exempt appendix 2 be approved.

3. That the Corporate Head of Asset Management be authorised to negotiate
and agree terms for easements, wayleaves and related agreements with utility
suppliers, telecom/media providers and neighbours in order to facilitate the
development.

Page 11



CAB3112(HSG)

IMPLICATIONS:

1

1.1

2.1

2.2

3.1

4.1

5.1

[...]
provide higher rent levels and market values.
Whilst excluding individual phases would reduce the overall capital funding

Page 15



CAB3112(HSG)

requirement there would also be a reduced grant made available from Homes
England to take into account.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:-

Previous Committee Reports:-

CAB 2973(HSG) The Valley, Stanmore, Approval of Outline Business Case and
Procurement Process, 4 October 2017

Other Background Documents:-

None

APPENDICES:

Exempt Appendix 1 - Tender Report, The Valley

Exempt Appendix 2 - Summary viability assessment

Page 16



Agenda Item 7

CAB3141(HSG)
CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL SELF-BUILD AND CUSTOM
BUILD REGISTER

20 MARCH 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: LEADER WITH PORTOLIO FOR HOUSING -
CliIr Caroline Horrill

Contact Officer: Mark Maitland Tel No: 01962 848518 Email
mmaitland@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S): ALL AREAS OF THE WINCHESTER DISTRICT OUTSIDE OF THE
SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK (SDNP) AREA

PURPOSE

To propose the introduction of a Local Connection Test to the application process for
the Self Build & Custom Build Register.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the introduction of a Local Connection Test for the Self Build & Custom
Build Register application process be approved.

2. That the Corporate Head of Housing be given delegated authority to agree the
Local Connection criteria.

Page 17



CAB3141(HSG)

IMPLICATIONS:

1

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

9.1

COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

Delivering Quality Housing Options — making the proposed changes to the
Self Build & Custom Build Register will provide more accurate information
regarding the need for self build development in Winchester and therefore
assist in providing different housing options for our residents.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None - no charge is currently made in respect of applications to the register

LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS

The Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Regulations 2016 enable the

[...]
INET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE
CABINET

REPORT TITLE: ESTABLISHING THE WINCHESTER HOUSING COMPANY

CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2019

CABINET — 25 MARCH 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Leader with Portfolio for Housing Services —
Clir. Caroline Horrill

Contact Officer: Richard Burden Tel No: 01962 848136
Email rburden@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S): ALL

PURPOSE

This report proposes the establishment of a wholly owned housing company to
deliver units for sub-market rent on non-secure tenancies and provide shared
ownership accommodation, initially through the partnered home purchase scheme
(PHP).. The company will function as an ethical landlord, providing a more secure
offer than the private rented sector currently delivers.

In accordance with CAB2990(HSG) 22 November 2017, the proposal is supported
by a detailed five-year business plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Cabinet (Housing) Committee support the following recommendations to
Cabinet:

1. That the proposal to establish a company limited by shares and wholly owned
by the Council to deliver and manage sub market rented and shared
ownership accommodation, including the partnered home purchase scheme
(PHP) be approved. A further report will be made to Cabinet and Council
before a final decision is made to establish the company and start trading.

Page 23



CAB3139(HSG)

That a combined loan facility & equity shareholding of £10m from the General
Fund be approved to support the company’s development activity.. This was
previously approved in CAB2990 (HSG) 22 November 2017 as a £10m loan
facility only.

That the five year business plan be approved.

That the Corporate Head of Housing in consultation with the Corporate Head
of Resources, the Leader with Portfolio for Housing Services and the Portfolio
Holder for Finance be authorised to:

a) Determine the balance of commercial and other loans to equity with
due regard to state aid regulations.

b) Determine the terms of all loans.

That the proposed governance structure be approved, and:

a) Full Council assumes the role of shareholder of the company.

b) A Shareholder Advisory Group of three elected members of the
Cabinet Housing Committee be established to advise the Council in its
capacity as shareholder with senior officers to attend as required.

c) That the appointment of one elected member and two senior officers to
the board of directors, namely The Chair of the relevant Policy Committee,
The Corporate Head of Housing and the Head of New Homes Delivery, be
approved.

That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive in consultation with
the Leader with Portfolio for Housing Services to appoint additional
independent directors at a future date should the need arise.

That authority to finalise the articles of association and shareholder
agreement be delegated to the Corporate Head of Housing in consultation
with the Legal Services Manager, the Leader with Portfolio for Housing
Services and external legal advisors.

To ensure that the company is able to commence trading from October 2019,
that authority to undertake all remaining steps detailed at table 5 be delegated
to the Corporate Head of Housing in consultation with the Legal Services
Manager and Leader with Portfolio for Housing Services.

Page 24




CAB3139(HSG)

That delegated authority be given to the Corporate Head of Housing in
consultation with the Corporate Head of Resources, the Leader with Portfolio
for Housing Services and Portfolio Holder for Finance to:

a) Determine allocation of capital funds to be released for Partnered Home
Purchase scheme (PHP) subject to the review of the first 10 properties
included within the PHP pilot scheme

Page 25




CAB3139(HSG)

IMPLICATIONS:

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME

The provision of good quality housing with a range of tenures is a strategic
priority for the Council. Whilst it can deliver new housing for rent & shared
ownership through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), other 
[...]
he company up.

A number of governance structures have been considered and the structure
outline below in table 4 is considered to be the most appropriate. This view is
underpinned by legal advice.

Table 4: Proposed governance structure

Function:

Sole Shareholder Full Council taking decisions reserved for the
shareholder in the company’s articles of association
and shareholder agreement. This would include
approval of the annual company budget and
business plan.

Shareholder advisory | Three elected members, appointed to oversee

group company activity, provide strategic guidance and

2 https://www.theguardian.com/business/2017/oct/04/affordable-homes-south-east-england-savills-

report

Page 38


https://www.theguardian.com/business/2017/oct/04/affordable-homes-south-east-england-savills-report
https://www.theguardian.com/business/2017/oct/04/affordable-homes-south-east-england-savills-report

13.3

13.4

13.5

14

14.1

CAB3139(HSG)

advise full council in its capacity as shareholder.
Senior officers to attend the group meetings as
required. A draft Terms of Reference for this group
is attached at Appendix D.

Board of directors For the management of the day to day affairs of the
company. One elected member and two senior
officers appointed by the Chief Executive in
consultation with the Leader with flexibility to appoint
additional independent directors at a future date
should the need arise. The elected member and
senior officers will not receive any additional
remuneration for this responsibility.

Operational For the discharge of any duties and responsibilities

management team delegated by the Board of Directors.

In addition to the Council’s role as shareholder, it will oversee company
activity as both a funder (decisions around loans to the company and the
terms thereof); and as a land and property owner (decisions around making
land and/or properties available to the company).

All limited companies must have articles of association. “Model” articles of
[...]
ny, any associated company or any pension fund or
employees’ share scheme of the company or associated company, and
(c) companies are associated if one is a subsidiary of the other or both are
subsidiaries of the same body corporate.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 January 2019
	6 Final Business Approval – The Valley, New Homes Development (less exempt appendices)
	7 Winchester City Council Self Build and Custom Build Register
	8 Establishing the Winchester Housing Company (less exempt appendices)
	CAB3139(HSG) - Appendix D
	CAB3139(HSG) - Appendix E

	10 Hookpit Farm, Kings Worthy – New Homes Scheme
	CAB3147(HSG) - APDX 1
	CAB3147(HSG) - APDX 2

	11 Final Business Approval – The Valley, New Homes Development (exempt appendices)
	CAB3112(HSG) - exempt APPENDIX 2

	12 Establishing the Winchester Housing Company (exempt appendices)
	CAB3139(HSG) EXEMPT Appendix A2
	CAB3139(HSG) - APDX B exempt
	CAB3139(HSG) - APDX C exempt




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (HOUSING) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20 March 2019
Attendance:

Councillors

Horrill (Chairman)

Brook Miller

Other Invited Councillors:

Berry
Izard

Power
Scott

TACT:

Mrs M Gill

Apologies for Absence: 

Mr M Fawcitt (TACT)

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet (Housing) Committee held 30 
January 2019 be approved and adopted.

2.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no questions asked or statements made.

3.   FINAL BUSINESS APPROVAL – THE VALLEY, NEW HOMES DEVELOPMENT 
(LESS EXEMPT APPENDICES) 
(CAB3112(HSG))

The Head of New Homes Delivery highlighted that the mix of housing provision 
set out in paragraph 11.2 of the report had changed slightly since the outline 
planning consent was approved in July 2017.  This was to reflect changes in 
requirements following alterations to Government proposals regarding benefit 
entitlement.  



2

The Head of New Homes Delivery advised that the tenders received were 
originally £4m over budget, but through working with the Council’s appointed 
Employer’s Agent, this sum was reduced by over £1m without reducing the 
quality of the scheme provided.  The Council was expected to hear if it had been 
successful in its submission for an additional grant of £700,000 from Homes 
England in the near future (paragraph 12.1 of the report refers).  

Paragraph 13.1 of the report explained that the scheme offered a positive Net 
Present Value at year 39 (further details in exempt appendix 2).  Normally a 
scheme would be expected to achieve this at year 35 but the wider value of the 
scheme for the community had been taken into account.  If the additional Homes 
England funding was received it would allow the scheme to achieve positive Net 
Value at year 35.

The Head of New Homes Delivery advised that if approved, contractors were 
ready to start on site in early April 2019 and construction was expected to last 
between 18 months and 2 years.

As a local ward Member, Councillor Scott asked a number of detailed questions 
on the scheme.  Responses to these and other Members questions are 
summarised below:
 Drew Smith Limited would be the main contractor on site and discussions 

would shortly take place with the Council regarding a site movement strategy.  
This would include agreement on where contractors’ cars could be parked 
and the possibility of keeping footpaths open wherever possible (without 
compromising site safety).

 The Council had been in regular contact with the Church Commissioners 
regarding St Lukes Church site access and to ensure this development would 
not negatively impact on possible proposals for future development of church 
owned land.

 The scheme had been designed to offer a mix of different housing tenures, 
including larger family homes.

 The importance of the communication and consultation that had taken place 
with local residents was acknowledged.

Monica Gill confirmed that the report had been discussed by TACT and its 
members were in support of the proposals.

The Committee then moved into exempt session to consider the exempt 
appendices to the report.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above, 
discussed during exempt session and set out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Corporate Head of Housing be authorised to enter 
into a design and build contract to construct 77 properties at The Valley, 
Winchester with Galliford Try Building Ltd for the sum as detailed in 
exempt appendix 1.



3

2. That in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 6.4, 
capital expenditure of up to £18,931,151, including contingency funding 
and estimated fees as set out in exempt appendix 2 be approved. 

3. That the Corporate Head of Asset Management be 
authorised to negotiate and agree terms for easements, wayleaves and 
related agreements with utility suppliers, telecom/media providers and 
neighbours in order to facilitate the development. 

4.   WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL SELF BUILD AND CUSTOM BUILD REGISTER 
(CAB3141(HSG))

The Head of New Homes Delivery advised that the report proposed the 
introduction of a local connection test to part of the register.  

Members highlighted that the Government currently provided that self build sites 
were exempt from CIL contributions.   The Head of New Homes Delivery 
emphasised that self build accommodation should not be confused with 
affordable accommodation.  However, this change would assist the Council by 
ensuring that provision was made within the Local Plan policies for local people.

Monica Gill confirmed that the report had been discussed by TACT and its 
members were in support of the proposals.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set 
out in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the introduction of a Local Connection Test for the Self 
Build & Custom Build Register application process be approved.

2. That the Corporate Head of Housing be given delegated 
authority to agree the Local Connection criteria.

5.   ESTABLISHING THE WINCHESTER HOUSING COMPANY (LESS EXEMPT 
APPENDICES) 
(CAB3139(HSG))

In introducing the report, the Chairman highlighted that a Housing Company 
would offer an extra tool for the Council to provide additional affordable 
accommodation, but it was anticipated only around 10% business would be 
transacted through the Company.

The Head of Housing Finance advised that £10m funding from the General Fund 
had been approved, with the exact mix of debt to equity to be determined.  The 
Strategic Director: Services (Interim) stated that a further report would be 
required for final approval, following further legal advice, and it was anticipated 
that this would be submitted by summer 2019.



4

Officers responded to a number of detailed questions from Members as 
summarised below:
 It was confirmed that the report would also be considered by The Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on 20 March and Cabinet on 25 March 2019;
 The Council had received confirmation from its legal advisors that it would be 

permissible to transfer HRA land at less than market value;
 One Member queried whether the Council had the necessary accounting 

expertise for the different accounting required for a Housing company.  The 
Strategic Director highlighted that the Council already procured external 
advice regarding, for example VAT, and it was intended to continue this 
approach.

 The Strategic Director advised that the majority of the transactions between 
the Housing Company and the Council could be made public.  However, 
some discussions, for example regarding negotiation of contract sums, would 
necessarily remain exempt.

 The Head of Housing Finance confirmed that discussions had taken place 
with other local authorities regarding their experiences of establishing a 
housing company.

 Officers acknowledged that there were risks involved, as summarised in the 
report.  However, these were mitigated by limiting the investment to £10m 
and putting in place tests to ensure that any asset developed would be worth 
more than the cost of the land acquired.

 The Head of New Homes Delivery advised that the establishment of a 
Housing Company would not impact on the Council searching for new sites 
with potential for development.  However, it would offer an additional means 
of financing and enable for development for a more mixed community.

 The Council would seek to introduce a local connection criteria when 
establishing the Housing Company.  

Monica Gill confirmed that the report had been discussed by TACT and its 
members were in support of the proposals.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above, 
discussed during the exempt session, and set out in the report.

RECOMMENDED (TO CABINET):

1. That the proposal to establish a company limited by 
shares and wholly owned by the Council to deliver and manage sub 
market rented and shared ownership accommodation, including the 
partnered home purchase scheme (PHP)  be approved.  A further 
report will be made to Cabinet and Council before a final decision is 
made to establish the company and start trading.

2. That a combined loan facility & equity shareholding of 
£10m from the General Fund be approved to support the company’s 
development activity. This was previously approved in CAB2990 
(HSG) 22 November 2017 as a £10m loan facility only.  

3. That the five year business plan be approved.



5

4. That the Corporate Head of Housing in consultation 
with the Corporate Head of Resources, the Leader with Portfolio for 
Housing Services and the Portfolio Holder for Finance be authorised 
to:

a) Determine the balance of commercial and other loans to equity 
with due regard to state aid regulations.

b) Determine the terms of all loans.

5. That the proposed governance structure be approved, 
and:

a) Full Council assumes the role of shareholder of the company.

b) A Shareholder Advisory Group of three elected members of the 
Cabinet Housing Committee be established to advise the Council 
in its capacity as shareholder with senior officers to attend as 
required. 

c) That the appointment of one elected member and two senior 
officers to the board of directors, namely The Chair of the 
relevant Policy Committee, The Corporate Head of Housing and 
the Head of New Homes Delivery, be approved. 

6. That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Leader with Portfolio for Housing Services 
to appoint additional independent directors at a future date should 
the need arise.

7. That authority to finalise the articles of association and 
shareholder agreement be delegated to the Corporate Head of 
Housing in consultation with the Legal Services Manager, the Leader 
with Portfolio for Housing Services and external legal advisors.

8. That, to ensure that the company is able to commence 
trading from October 2019,  authority to undertake all remaining 
steps detailed at Table 5 be delegated to the Corporate Head of 
Housing in consultation with the Legal Services Manager and Leader 
with Portfolio for Housing Services.  

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS: 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 



6

members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

10

8

7

7

Hookpit Farm, Kings 
Worthy – New Homes 
Scheme

Final Business Approval – 
The Valley, New Homes 
Development (exempt 
appendices)

Establishing the 
Winchester Housing 
Company (exempt 
appendices)

Establishing the 
Winchester Housing 
Company (exempt 
appendices)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. (Para 5 
Schedule 12A refers)

7.   ESTABLISHING THE WINCHESTER HOUSING COMPANY (EXEMPT 
APPENDICES) 
(CAB3139(HSG))

The Committee considered the content of the exempt appendices.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the exempt appendices be noted.

8.   FINAL BUSINESS APPROVAL – THE VALLEY, NEW HOMES DEVELOPMENT 
(EXEMPT APPENDICES) 
(CAB3112(HSG))

The Committee discussed the content of the exempt appendices to the report 
which contained further details regarding the financing of the scheme.  In 
response to Members’ questions, the Strategic Director: Services (Interim) 
emphasised that the scheme was more expensive than other schemes because 
of the complexities of developing on this particular site.  However, it was 



7

considered having regard to the wider benefits and the subsidy provided by 
Homes England, on balance it should be recommended for approval. 

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the exempt appendices be noted.

9.   HOOKPIT FARM, KINGS WORTHY – NEW HOMES SCHEME 
(CAB3147(HSG))

Cabinet considered the content of the above report which set out proposals for a 
new homes scheme at Hookpit Farm, Kings Worthy (detail in exempt minute).

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 5.35 pm


